

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
GOVERNOR HENRY MCMASTER AND
GOVERNOR BRIAN KEMP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David B. Dove
Executive Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
206 Washington Street SW
201 State Capitol
Atlanta, GA 30334

*Counsel for
Governor Kemp*

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Chief Legal Counsel
Counsel of Record
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Senior Litigation Counsel
Erica W. Shedd
Deputy Legal Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-2100
tlimehouse@governor.sc.gov

*Counsel for
Governor McMaster*

October 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Fourth Circuit’s decision creates a roadmap
for unions to erode the equal dignity and sover-
eignty of the States 5

II. This case has far-reaching consequences for
South Carolina and Georgia..... 10

A. The States have invested significantly and
strategically in their ports..... 10

B. These ports are critical to the States’ econo-
mies and infrastructures 13

III. The Fourth Circuit’s decision drastically and il-
logically expands what constitutes work “tradi-
tionally done” by union members..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	9, 16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	19
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)	5
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	10
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9
<i>Nat’l Woodwork Manufacturers Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	17
<i>NLRB v. Action Auto., Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985)	9
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980)	16, 17, 19

NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n,
473 U.S. 61 (1985)17

NLRB. v. Enter. Ass’n of Steam Pipefitters,
429 U.S. 507 (1977)19

Pennoyer v. Neff,
95 U.S. 714 (1877)5

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923)5

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. V, § 21

S.C. Const. art. IV, § 1.....1

S.C. Const. art. IV, § 15.....1

S.C. Const. art. VI, § 5.....1

U.S. Const. amend. I20

U.S. Const. amend. IV20

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)16

O.C.G.A. § 34-6-278

O.C.G.A. § 34-6-28	8
O.C.G.A. § 45-12-4	1
O.C.G.A. § 52-2-4	6
O.C.G.A. § 52-2-5	1
O.C.G.A. § 52-2-9(18).....	6
O.C.G.A. § 52-2-9(6).....	6, 7
S.C. Code § 54-13(2) (1952)	6
S.C. Code § 54-14(3) (1952)	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-3-240(C)(1)(n).....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-20(a)	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 41-7-10.....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 41-7-100(1)	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 41-7-30(1)	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 41-7-80.....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 54-3-130.....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 54-3-130(3)	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 54-3-140(3)	6, 7
S.C. Code Ann. § 54-3-20(A).....	1

Legislative Acts

1942 S.C. Acts No. 626	6
1954 S.C. Acts No. 652	8
2002 S.C. Acts No. 256	10
2021 S.C. Acts No. 94	13
2022 S.C. Acts No. 239	13

Other Authorities

David Wren, <i>Port of Charleston Sees Cargo Pullback as Economic Uncertainties Rise</i> , Post & Courier (Mar. 20, 2023)	4
GPA, <i>2022 Annual Report</i> (2022).....	13, 14
GPA, <i>GPA Prepares for the Future, Adds Inland Rail Connectivity</i> (Sept. 26, 2023)	13
GPA, <i>GPA Unveils Major Expansions</i> (June 16, 2020)	13
Lane Construction Corp., <i>Port Access Road, SC</i>	11
Melissa Rademaker, <i>State Officials Announce I-26 Widening in Berkeley and Dorchester Counties</i> , Live 5 WCSC (Oct. 11, 2022 8:18 PM).....	12
Palmetto Railways, <i>Navy Base Intermodal Facility: Project Overview</i>	12

SCSPA, *2023 Economic Impact of the South Carolina Ports Authority* (Sept. 2023)14

SCSPA, *SC Ports Board Approves \$69.5 Million Crane Purchase* (Oct. 30, 2017)7

SCSPA, *SC Ports Developing Near-Dock Rail at the Port of Charleston* (Oct. 17, 2022).....12

SCSPA, *SC Ports Opens State-of-the-Art Hugh K. Leatherman Terminal* (Apr. 9, 2021).....11, 14

The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter & C. Kelser eds. 2003)5
